

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: September 24, 2013 Prepared By: Michael Hettenhausen, Planner Phone #: (512) 854-7563 Division Director/Manager: Anna Bowlin, Division Director of Development Services and Long Range Planning

Department Head/Title: Steven M. Manilla, P.E., County Executive-TNR Sponsoring Court Member: Commissioner Davis, Precinct One

AGENDA LANGUAGE:

Consider and take appropriate action on the following requests in Precinct One: A) A plat for recording: Village at Northtown Section Three Final Plat (Long Form Final Plat – 26 total lots – 243.57 acres – Wells Branch Parkway – City of Austin ETJ) ; and

B) A Subdivision Construction Agreement between Travis County, Village at Northtown Ltd. and Jeffercindershan Ltd.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

A) This long form final plat consists of 26 total lots (10 retail/commercial lots, 5 multifamily lots, 2 condo lots, 1 office lot, 1 fire station lot, 2 parkland lots, and 5 green space lots) on 243.57 acres. There are 4,584 linear feet of public streets (John Henry Faulk Drive) proposed with this final plat. Parkland dedication and fees in lieu of dedication have been satisfied with the Northtown Municipal Utility District (MUD). Fiscal surety has been posted with Travis County. Water and wastewater service to be provided by Northtown MUD.

B) The applicant proposes to enter into a subdivision construction agreement between Travis County, Village at Northtown Ltd. and Jeffercindershan Ltd. to outline construction of the subdivision's infrastructure improvements.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

A variance to Title 30-2-151 to not extend Lantern Drive was approved by Commissioners Court on September 3, 2013. This final plat is recommended for approval by the City of Austin Zoning and Platting Commission on September 17, 2013, and meets all City of Austin/Travis County subdivision standards; Single Office staff recommends approval of the final plat.



ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:

Staff has not been contacted by anyone via e-mail, telephone, or letter on this development, and staff has not registered any interested parties nor received any other inquiries for this project.

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

None.

EXHIBITS/ATTACHMENTS:

Precinct map Location map Proposed final plat Copy of Subdivision Construction Agreement

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

Cynthia McDonald	Financial Manager	TNR	(512) 854-4239
Steven M. Manilla	County Executive	TNR	(512) 854-9429

CC:

SM:AB:mh

1101 - Development Services Long Range Planning- Village at Northtown Section Three Final Plat







(

















L







VILLAGE AT N	ORTHTOW	/N SECTION	THF	REE
	FINAL PL	_AT		
		CLARKE TABLE		
Line TABLE Line Table		214145 PAOLS LENGTH DELTA CHORD BE C8 (448.22) 81.97 725.57 Net-56.457		
1.1 ALST 15 15 15 11 12 ALST ALST		C3 1430 C6 1498 C6 81.81 234 234 31126 21 2	754.28	
28 43531073 40.05 LDB 388341976 29 404265376 42.27 LDB 388341976		010 (+12.05 332.33 125712' %#13342') 011 (336.02 300.52 (25712' %#13347)		
20 H3225 40°C H3225 40°C H3277 144		C11 (336.50 300.52 (325.102 581.53.47 C12 1329.50 (025.18 42.52.54 519.56.19*	1000 12	
LT NIZITZTE 42.21 .41 56003-4550 .22 NJT2172-176 42.21 .41 56003-4550		213 1289 00 HE DF 6192* 5450334		
		C14 1329.20 839.35 2777'28' 38154'01's C15 1402.82 851.27 3850'26' \$4724.57'		
1.24 M231216'E 45.21 1.44 NB1D3'D''W		ET 5 1049.00 528.26 28444.38 NY 538.103		
125 N28758/3376 42 21 145 N28757.5678 128 N27761971 42 21 146 N427273678		317 951.00 477.36 387.44.38 51.335.36 128 42.00 45.87 80'00.00 444.731*E	472.11" 59 40	
127 N2813/2876 42.21 1.47 N57581/7*4		278 845.30 641 AT 557759" \$8379749"		
128 924.581.575 42.22 L.48 9100104619 129 902358.3912 42.27 449 94012514619		120 1309.00 1611.15 56.56.24 S89.57.021 021 42.00 65.97 90.000 144.302160	and the second se	
.50 W225336"E 4321	42.65 [J20 S2123'41'E 127.86]	C22 +2.00' 45.27 9070000' 54677+27		
D #2*5315*E 4218 U/1 \$591120*E 22 #2*5015*E 4406 U/2 #2692*120*E		223 -1283.00 971.40 4.251.52 Statemeters 224 -1289.00 2132.83 -9811752 -983137467	247.56 1890.51	
-33 \$7208'5' 121'S .33 \$6297'2'*	36 23 (33 302"27 35"W 45 74	125 735.30 TOU 39 551758" MESUT 49"	662 18	
L14 S1870***E (64.94) L14 H0C29*28** L15 S164676*E 98.3**		125 42.00 55.51" 90'00'00" N45'46'49"	the second se	
1.06 ×30/20/36*w (40.70) 1/6 ×62/03**6*E		228 1475 00 382 50 10756'01" M80/33'66'0		
		C20 (**10.00 22) *5 8131537 586133397 C30 (**10.00 50 60 12714102 C1856167	221 24	
		231 1470.00 251.84 970.42" S872728"		
		C32 1269 30' 425 18' 18' 14'' 507 38' 2'' 255 1269 30' 546 27 24''8''44'' 229 33'56''		
		253 1289.00 548.01 24139144 22933587 C54 1289.00 555.16 3878152 28732457		
		128 1283.00 1276.85 5779.21 56416/211	and the second se	
		C37 735.50" 122.05 9737.52" 84074"6" C37 735.50" 587.34" 45'47.56" 9675.516"		
		C.M. 1.549 (07 144 107 14 30 33" (147 28 28")	187.34	
		C59 1369.00 128.11 512*41" NOTISE02*5 C40 1402.92 148.36 515*02" 38/15/36"4		
		C41 1339.00 1596.11 66177501 569137451	1563.27	
		C42 1339 CC 15.02 078 34 N7554137 C43 665 26 111 12 935 29 685 59 04		
		C44 665.00 28.34" 1'45.09" 58078 45"	20.34	
		C45 645.00 267.09 23.00 44 787.55 497		
		C48 565 30' 243 38 2016 545 5736' D47 1402 32' 57 97 2'45 33' 385 9735'	24) 51 67.96	
		048 (402.82) 154/10 287.831 842.787.97	and the second se	
		C42 1043.08' 140.09' 741.37' H2408'17' C50 1049.00' J86.17' - 2108'33' H09491%'	139 28	
		Ctil 1330.00" 195.84 8725'41" \$79"8'36"	195.40	
		C52 1330 00 104 36 4 51 2* 1851 46 17* 253 261 00 115 45 1910 26* 50843745		
		C54 951.00 181.81 944727 92335'43"	161.42	
		C55 1539.20 27.21 1129.31 445.25113	27.21	PRELIMINARY
				Here's SOCIARINE SHALL NOT BE RECORDED TO MAN PROPERTIES AND PARK NOT BE USED AN OWNER THE RECEIVENT AT A FINAL SHARPY STOLARTY RECEIVENT AT A FINAL SHARPY STOLARTY RECEIVENT AT A FINAL SHARPY STOLARTY
			CA	3 103 Bite Cave Road, Buite 202 Tel. (512) 327-294 Austin, Texas 78746-6819 Fax: (512) 327-297 www.curhiogham-allen.com FDM RG Teres.circ.f.ski. feet.s.eo. (seened
		CBL-03-0159 C3 JA SUBMITTAL DATE MAY 8 2013	Cunningham Engineera - Sur	

VILLAGE AT NORTHTOWN SECTION THREE FINAL PLAT

STATE OF TELAS

VILLAGE AT NORTHTOWN, SECTION THREE'

BY: WILAGE & NORTHTOWN SEVERAL PARTNER MC., A TEXAS CORPORATION, ITS GENERAL PARTNER

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

PRINT OR STANIT HAVE HERE . HY CONHISTION DUTING

VILLAGE & NORTH TOWN, LTD.

OLIFTON E. LIND, PRESEDAT AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

STATE OF TELAS

A TEAS LUTE PATTERDAR BY DITERCOOPERAN, NO. A TEAS CORPORATOR. THE REAL PARTIES

QUITON E LING, PRES EPTERCHECHICAN, LT 2 LAS BRISAS AUSTAL TELAS 7874 NO. PRESIDENT

STATE OF TELAS

COMPLY OF TRANS 1 COMPLEX. VILLET & NOTIFITIAL LTD. COMPLEX (N) AT THESE PRESENT: VILLET & NOTIFITIAL LTD. ADMINISTIC AND ADMINISTIC ADMINISTICA A

DOES HURSEY SUBDIVIE 243.57 ACRES OF LAND PURTUANT TO TEXAS LOCAL CONSTRAINT COLE, CHAPTER 212, AND N ACCURCANCE WITH THE MAP OR PLAT SHOW MERCEN TO BE KNOWN AS.

AND DO MERCEY DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC THE USE OF ALL STREETS AND LASEMENTS SHOWN MERCEN, SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASUMINTS OF RESTRECTIONS HERE TO AND THE LASED.

REFORE ME, THE UNCERSIONED ALTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY AMERICAE DUFFOR IL LINE, KNOWN TO LE THE PERSON DA ADDIT MICES TO ME, RAY HALL AND THE DEVELOPMENT AND THE AMERICAN AND CONSIGNATIONS. THEREIN DAYS DAY AND IN THE CAPACITY THEREIN STATUD.

GVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF DITLE THIS THE _____ DAY OF

ONDER NOTS NTO DONAL T OF LET DO

2. THE TOO-TEAR TOOD PLANE IS CONTAINED WITHIN THE DRAWLOG LASDADITS SHOWN HERETON. A PORTION OF THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE TOO-TEAR TOOD PLANE AS SHORE IN THE TOTELAR LOCON REGULARCE AND LAST MAY COMMITTE PLANE, MAI 44-550-0270 G TO BE AN UTTER SPITTAGOT 35, 2008, FOR TAXA'S CONTTY, TEOLS, MAI PROPERTIES MAKES, MAI 55 UPTERTO FROM THE TO TAXE 1. NO LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTL COMMETTED TO THE NORTHTENIN MUS MATER AND RASTEMATER STATEM

A MATER AND MASTEMATOR SERVICE TO THIS TRACT WILL BE PROVOED BY NORTHIGHE MANDERAL UTILITY DISTORT

5. BY KATE AND ANTING TO UTUT STELS ETAILS HE READER HAT BE A ACCORDANCE WITH BE JTH OF MUST MUST DESIGN PITTAL DE MITE AN INSTRUMENT DATA HAT DE REVERSED AN APPROLE TO A MUST ANTING DE MUST PARA HAT DE REVERSED AND APPROLE TO A MUST THE JTH TO ADDR. HA LANDONG WAIT FAT DE JTH ANTINGTON TO WIT HA JTHLT OUTURERON.

NENTONALY DELETED

S. NL ORANACE EASDADATE ON PROVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE WANTAMED BY THE PROPERTY ONACES OF ASSESS

12 DOMETES FOR MUST FAMILY AND SHOULF ATMOMENT. STRETCH TO THE ODMETES SECURITY A RECEIVED AND SHOULF ATMOMENT AMEDIANT TO ADEDIATE DOMETERS OF ATMON AND DEDUATION OF NOTIFICIAL MUST AND ADDIATE SECTION 200(253)

TO CONSTRUCTION ON LOTS IN THIS SUBCIVISION, DRAWAGE FLANS WILL TTED TO THE CITY OF ALST'N AND REAKS COANTY FOR REVEK RAN-OTS BALL, RE HED TO BE ANOSHY EDSTING AT UNCORLIGHED FRIENDE CIT DINER AMPROVED METHODS, ALL PROVIDED CONSTRUCTION CALL LITT SECURIES AMPROVED METHODS, ALL PROVIDED CONSTRUCTION

OWER/DEVELOPDY OF THE SUBDIVISION/LOT SHALL PROVIDE THE HISTORIC WITH EASDRENTS AND/DR ACCESS REQUIRED FOR THE RESTALLATION AND MANTENANCE OF OVER-FAIL AND UNDERDROUND ELECTRIC FACILITIES TO DAS PROPERTY.

IS ANY DESTRIC UTLITY ACTIVITY ASSOC THE SUBSYMEN BHALL BE NELLOED UNCER THE DEVILUTION FORMET.

17 NO DELECTS. HOLIGING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BRADNES, FINCES, OR LANSSCHIMG SHOLL BE ALLOWED IN A DRAMACE CASUADY DOD'T AS APPROVED BY TRUSS CONTY (AND DURING DRAMA APPROPRIATE AND PROVIDED

WILLY DELETED

IS IN OWER 27 BIS REPAIR AG IN OF HE RECEIPTER AG ASSOC ASSOCIATE STREAM OF ALL AND ADDREAM OF THE RECEIPTER AGAIN AND ADDREAM OF ALL AND ADDREAM OF THE RECEIPTER AND ADDREAM ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM OF ADDREAM ADDREAM OF ADD

T THE TRAVE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT POINT & REQUIRED PROF TO ANY STE DEVELOPMENT

12. INTER OUNLITY CONTROLS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL DEVELOPMENTS WITH INFORMOUS CONTR IN EXCESS OF 70% OF THE HET BITE AREA OF EACH LIFE RURENAME TO THE AUGT TRAVIS COLUMITY SUBONISON RECULATIONS, TATUE 30, RECTOR US-2-71,

21. THO YEAR MEAN FLOW CONTROL AS DETERMINED UNDER THE ORANIAGE ON TERM MANUAL AND THE OWNOONERY'AL OR TORA MANUAL SI MEDIMED PLASSLAVT TO THE MUSTIN TRAMS COUNTY BUBOMSON MEDILATIONS, THE SO, SECTION KO-L-41 24 NTENTONALLY DELETED

24. OFT-STREET LOADING AND UNLOADING FACILITES SHALL BE PRO CONVERTIAL AND INCUSTRIAL LOTIS

24 PROPORTY DIRECT ASSAULT IN SUPER ASSAULT PROVIDE FOR ACCESS TO THE DRAWARE EASEMPT AS WAT BE RECESSARY AND SHALL WE REPORT ACCESS BY BRANS COLUMN CARD UTHER APPROPRIATE ARE DETINED FOR REPORTING OF HART TRANSE OF SAUE CARDINETY

mong Part & 4210109 Decompetitizes (Sect PLAT, HOWTHIDAN MECTION) and Pectadian Terr manus Care 2620 3.254 (3.44 Layour shee

27. Ted Skiewskisk Auf wis APRING AND RECKED BYDR THE COMMUNICATION OF A State of the State of the Skiewskish of Skiewskish Skiewskish (Skiewskish), Skiewskish Skiewskish August Alban Bill Skiewskish (Skiewskish), Skiewskish Mark August Alban Bill Skiewskish (Skiewskish), Skiewskish August Alban Bill Skiewskish), Skiewskish (Skiewskish), Skiewskish Skiewskish, Skiewskish, Skiewskish), Skiewskish Skiewskish, Skiewskish, Skiewskish), Skiewskish Skiewskish, Skiewskish,

The the owner of the resolution is deviced and an advantage and a second a

אומעראנים של 2012 איז גערורא איז גערורא ג גערורא גערורא

31. ALL PRESHED ROOM ELEVATIONS IN THIS THEORYBON SHALL HE 1.0 FOOT MEMORY ABOVE THE 100 TEAR PRESUDENCY ROOD LEVEL.

ANCE NO. 20080925-077 ASDA IS SUBJECT TO OPEN

M. ANALUMO DESCATON KAS SATURED INFOLION THE SECIEATION OF 37 SH ACHES OF PADELINO AND DESCHARTAC AS STITULATE IN ANTICE IN SESSECTION 71 OF INS STAT MANIMUMENT TA ADRESSENT EXOLUTIONES OR LAND AND OFFILIATION OF INSCRIPTION WARGHART TALENT SATURATION OF INSCRIPTION OF MOSTING TALENT AND ADDRESSENT AND ADDRESS AT ADDRESS AT ADDRESS AT ADDRESS OFFILIATION OF INSCRIPTION AND ADDRESS AT ADDRESS AT ADDRESS AT OTHER ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AT ADDRESS AT ADDRESS AT ADDRESS OFFICIAL DRESS AND ADDRESS AT ADDRESS AT ADDRESS AT ADDRESS OFFICIAL DRESS AT ADDRESS AT A

37. Ower HAS POTTO PICAL STM INC OFF ALSTM TO CONSTRUCT THE METOCOLOFIE OUTLADD IN SUBJECTION 123(1) (4) AND (4) ON 101 5 BOOST OF STORE (4) OF A SUBJECTION 123(4) (4) AND (4) ON 101 5 BOOST OF STORE (4) OF A SUBJECTION (4) AND A SOST OF A SUBJECTION (4) AND (4) ADD (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND A SUBJECTION (4) AND (4) AND (4) ADD (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND A SUBJECTION (5) AND (4) AND (4) ADD (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND (4) ADD (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND (4) AND (4) ADD (4) AND (4) AN

SE AT LEAST THE OFT-STREET PARENC SPACES ARE REQUIRED FOR A DWCLING THE GRIVEWAY WAY COUNT AS ONE OF THE SPACES. IN THE DICTORE UNLINE WAS THE BOAT TO OUT AND THIN THEIR AND PHOLIMOTE IN TRANS COLUMN COMPAGENCIES COLUMN A VARIABLE TO BELLE CARDING STRUCTORE TO THE COLUMN TO STRUCTORE TO THE CARDING STRUCTORE STRUCTORE TO THE STRUCTORE TO THE CARDING STRUCTORE STRUCTORE TO THE STRUCTORE STRUCTORE TO THE STRUCTORE STRUCTORE STRUCTORE TO THE STRUCTORE STRUCTORES STRUCTORE STRUCTORE STRUCTORE STRUCTORES ST

IC PROVARY ACCESS TO LOT & BLOCK C. HLL BE PROVIDED THROUGH LOT 1. BLOCK C



, RUEN LOPEZ JR., WHEN CORTEY MAT THE INFORMATION AND CALCULATIONS REPORTED WE CORRECT TO THE NEET OF MY MONITORS NO ME IN COMMANCE, MIN JR., STINS AND RECOMMENDED TO APRICALLY MEDISION, OF THE AUGIN ATY CORE, DECOM WHEN WHENCE AND REPORTS.



CBJ-03-0159 03 3A SUBMITTAL DATE MAY 8. 2013

RETER ME, THE UNLERSING AUTHORITY, DI THIS DAT PERSIMALIT APPEARED CHITCH LING, KNOHN TO BE THE PERSON OR ADDIT BREESE NAME IS BIESONED THE FONE COME WITH AND A CONSIMILATED THE MENT INC DECUTED THE SAME FOR THE PERPENSE AND CONSIDERATIONS THERE DOMESSIG AND THE CARACTER THERE IS TATED.

SIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS THE

HOTARY PUBLIC N AND FOR TRAVE COUNTY TEXAS

PRINT OR STANP HANE HERE MY COMPRESSION EXPANSES

THIS READVISION PLAT IS LOCATED within THE 2 WILL ETU OF THE OTY OF AUSTIN, COUNTY OF TRAVES, THIS THE _____ DAY OF

ORES QUERNEY, ACP. DRECTOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DEPARTMENT

TOWNE AND PLATTING COMMISSION

ACCEPTES AND AUTHORIZED FOR RECORD BY 2DWHS AND PLATING COMMESSION OF THE DITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, ON THE _____ DAY OF

BETTY BAKER, CHARPERSON CTINDHA BANKS, SECRETARY

H. UPPOINTS: INS. P.A.S. M. COMMERCIPATE CO.M.T. OF JUNCT, COMP., TOXA, SAUGA HO INDUCATION TO RUD ME STRETT, RUCK AND DHE'R RANGE ROMONOFAIRS SHOW TO RES P.J. TO RES P.J. TORET, RUCK AND DHE'R RUGK TORES SHOW TO INSTRUCT AND RULE ROMON TO RES P.J. TO TOXATE AND RULE ROMON TO RES P.J. TO TOXATE AND RULE ROMON TO RESPONSE TO POSSIBLE THE COMMENTANT OF RESPONSE TO POSSIBLE THE RESPONSE TO POSSIBLE THE COMMENTANT OF RESPONSE TO POSSIBLE THE RESPO

PRECINED IF THE CONSISTORY IS CART OF TUNKE CONTY, TOUL IN CONCELLS OF THE SERVICES OF WILL CONTENT THE REMOVEMORY STREET AND DRIVINGE WITHOUGHT IS (THE WITHOUGHT IS CONTY PROVIDED IN CONSISTORY IS CONTY IN CONTY PROVIDED IN CONSISTORY IS CONTY IN CONTY PROVIDED IN CONTY IN CONTY IN CONTY PROVIDED IN CONTY PROV

THE AUTHORIZATION OF THIS MART BY THE COMMISSIONERS THUS OF THE STREETLEN'S ACCTIVACE FOR MANTENANCE OBLIGHT THE COMMITT TO METALL STREET MART SOLS BURNE COMMITT TO METALL STREET MART SOLS BURNE MHOR IS CONSIDERD TO BE A PART OF THE O CONSTRUCTION ERS COLAT FOR ANCE BY TRAVIS ASION DOLLS NOT ASION DOLLS NOT ACHS, AND YELD HE DEVELOPER'S

STATE OF TEXAS

L DAVA OFFICANTIN, CLERK OF THE COUNTY COURT, OF TRAVIS CONTY, TEXAS, OO HEREIT, COURTY, THA'S ON THE INSTRUMET, DAVI OF TRAVS COUNTY, TAXAS, PASED AN ADMINISTRATING THE FILME FOR RECORD OF THIS FLAT, AND THAT SAID SPECE MAS DALY DITERED IN THE MINUTES DIAL COURT.

HTHESS WY HAND SEAL OF OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COURT OF SAID COUNTY, THE DAY OF AD DANA DEBEAUVOR, COUNTY CLERK, TRAVIS COUNTY, TOLAS

DEPLTY STATE OF TEXAS

L SAVA REFLANCE LINE OF TAME CONTY, DOAS, SD HEREN CERTIFICAT, OF ALL CONTRACTOR IN STRUCT TO RECORD A WY OFTIC CERTIFICAT, OF ALL CONTRACTOR IN STRUCT TO RECORD A WY OFTIC ALL CONTRACT, STRUCT TO RECORD A WY OFTIC ALL CONTRACT, STRUCT TO RECORD A WY OFTICAT OFTICAL PLACE RECORDS OF TRAVE CONTY. WINESS WY HAND AND SEAL OF OPTICE OF THE COUNTY CLINK, THE

BANA DEBEAUVOR, COUNTY OLERX TRAVS COUNTY, TEXAS

OFPUTY .



EXHIBIT 82.401 (E) SUBDIVISION CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This Agreement is made and entered into by and between Village @ Northtown, Ltd. and Jeffercindershan, Ltd. (jointly the "Subdivider"), and Travis County, Texas, (the "County"), hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, the Subdivider owns the tract of real property described in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider desires to subdivide the Property, pursuant to the proposed final plat of "Village at Northtown Section Three Final Plat" (the "Subdivision"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to set forth the Subdivider's responsibility for the construction of the Subdivision's roads and drainage facilities (the "Improvements"); and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider desires to set forth the County's responsibility to accept the constructed Improvements for maintenance;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

I. Subdivider's Obligations

A. Improvements. The Subdivider shall construct the Improvements required to comply with the County's Standards for the Construction of Streets and Drainage in Subdivisions (the "Standards"). The Improvements will conform to the construction plans, permits, and specifications approved by the County prior to commencement of construction.

B. Security. To secure the Subdivider's obligations, the Subdivider will provide a financial guarantee of performance in the amount of the estimated cost of constructing the Improvements (the "Security"), which has been determined by a professional engineer and approved by the County's Transportation and Natural Resources Department ("TNR"). The Security must be in a form approved for use in the Standards or otherwise approved by the County Attorney's Office.

C. Alternative Fiscal. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, the Subdivider may request the Commissioners Court to hold the administratively approved plat in abeyance until all streets, alleys, sidewalks, and drainage improvements in the Subdivision. The Subdivider must post fiscal security to secure restoration of disturbed areas should construction not be completed. Upon satisfactory completion, the submitted plat shall be forwarded to the Commissioners Court for approval and recording, provided adequate fiscal security has been posted to secure the one year Construction Performance Period described below.

D. Completion. The Improvements must be constructed no later than three (3) years after the effective date of this Agreement. This period may be extended by the delivery to the County at least forty five (45) days prior to the expiration of the Security of an extension of the Security in a form approved by the County. Upon completion of the Improvements, the Subdivider will provide the County with a complete set of construction plans for the Improvements, certified "as built" by the engineer responsible for preparing the approved construction plans and specifications.

E. Warranty. The Subdivider warrants the public Improvements will be free from defects for a period of one (1) year from the date the County accepts the construction of the public Improvements (the "Performance Period"). The Subdivider shall correct and repair any defects in materials or workmanship, including design inadequacies and damage to or deterioration of the public Improvements that occur before and during this Performance Period due to any cause. As a condition of the County's acceptance of dedication of any of the public Improvements, the Subdivider must post fiscal security in the form of cash, a performance bond, or other approved form and in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the cost of constructing the public Improvements, to secure the warranty established by this Agreement. It is expressly acknowledged that the public Improvements must meet County Standards at the end of the one year Construction Performance Period in order for the County to release the construction performance fiscal security.

F. Increase in Security. If the County determines the cost of constructing the Improvements exceeds the posted Security, within thirty (30) days after notice and demand, the Subdivider shall provide additional Security in an amount equal to the additional estimated cost.

G. Reduction in Security. During the construction of the Improvements, the Security may be reduced in accordance with the percentage of completion of the construction. The County Executive of TNR will execute Statements of Partial Reductions in the Amount of Security, when provided with the following documentation:

1) a professional engineer's certification of quantities of work completed;

2) a contractor's invoice for work completed; and

3) a TNR inspection report, indicating the completion of the portion of the work represented by the contractor's invoice.

After the approval and acceptance of the construction of the Improvements, the Security for the public Improvements may be reduced by ninety percent (90%) of the cost of the approved construction and held for the one-year Performance Period. After the approval of the construction of the private Improvements, the Security posted for the private Improvements will be fully released. In addition, the County agrees to release or reduce, as appropriate, the Security provided by the Subdivider, if the County accepts a substitute Security for all or any portion of the Improvements.

H. Covenant, Restriction, and Condition. In the event that the Improvements are not constructed to County Standards and the required Security has expired, the Subdivider shall not sell, transfer, or convey any of the lots in the Subdivision until sufficient Security has been posted with the County for the completion of the construction.

II. County's Obligations

A. Inspection and Approval. The County will inspect the Improvements during and at the completion of construction. If the Improvements are completed in accordance with the Standards, the County will approve the Improvements and accept the public Improvements.

B. Notice of Defect. The County will notify the Subdivider, if an inspection reveals that any portion of the Improvements is not constructed in accordance with the Standards or is otherwise defective. However, the County is not responsible for the construction of the Improvements, the quality of the material, or the construction methods utilized. In addition, the County is not responsible for making continuous on-site inspections of the construction work and the County has no privity with or responsibility for the construction contractor or any subcontractors. The Subdivider will have thirty (30) days from such notice to cure the defect. It is an event of default under this Agreement, if the defect is not cured prior to the expiration of the time to cure.

C. Performance Period Security Release. Upon the expiration of the one-year Performance Period with no damages or defects which the County Executive notifies the Subdivider must be corrected, the County Executive will release the Performance Period Security.

D. Conditions to Draw on Security. The County may draw upon any Security posted under this Agreement upon the occurrence of one or more of the following events:

a. The failure of the Subdivider to construct the Improvements to the applicable County Standards;

b. The Subdivider's failure to renew or replace the Security at least forty-five (45) days prior to its expiration;

c. The acquisition of the Property or a portion of the Property by the issuer of the Security or other creditor through foreclosure or an assignment or conveyance in lieu of foreclosure;

d. The arrangement by the Commissioners Court for the completion of one or more of the Improvements; or

e. The determination by the Commissioners Court that the completion of one or more of the public Improvements is in the public Interest.

E. Notice of Intent to Draw. The County shall provide ten (10) days written notice of the occurrence of such an event to the Subdivider with a copy provided to any fiscal surety, lender, or escrow agent. The notice will include a statement that the County intends to provide for the performance of some or all of Subdivider's obligations hereunder for the construction of the Improvements, if the failure is not cured. The County shall be entitled to draw the amount it considers necessary to perform the Subdivider's obligations under this Agreement up to the total amount allocated for the Improvements. In lieu of a drawing based on an event described in subparagraphs (b) or (c), above, the County may accept a substitute Security.

F. Use of Proceeds.

1) The County must utilize the proceeds of any posted security solely for the purpose of completing the Improvements to the County's Standards or to correct defects in or failures of the Improvements.

2) The County may in its sole discretion complete some or all of the unfinished Improvements at the time of default, regardless of the extent to which development has taken place in the Subdivision or whether development ever commenced, without incurring any obligation to complete any of the unfinished Improvements. If the County uses the proceeds to complete, repair, or reconstruct the Improvements, it will do so as a public trustee of the development process in order to protect purchasers and taxpayers from the adverse consequences of a subdivider default or to protect the public interest by completing the Improvements.

3) The County is not a private subdivision developer and its draft on the Security and utilization of the proceeds to complete, repair, or reconstruct the Improvements is not an acceptance of the dedication of the Improvements. The acceptance of the Improvements is specifically contingent upon the delivery to the County of Improvements, which have been constructed to County Standards or the express order of acceptance by the County's Commissioners Court.

4) The Subdivider has no claim or rights under this Agreement to funds drawn under the Security or any accrued interest earned on the funds to the extent the same are used by the County hereunder.

5) All funds obtained by the County pursuant to one or more draws under the Security shall be maintained by the County in an interest bearing account or accounts until such funds, together with accrued interest thereon (the "Escrowed Funds"), are disbursed by the County.

6) The County shall disperse all or portions of the Escrowed Funds as Improvements are completed by the County, or in accordance with the terms of a written construction contract between the County and a third party for the construction of the Improvements. 7) Escrowed Funds not used or held by the County for the purpose of completing an Improvement or correcting defects in or failures of an Improvement, together with any interest accrued thereon, shall be paid by the County to the Issuer of the Security or, if the Security was originally in the form of cash, to the Subdivider, no later than sixty (60) days following the County's acceptance of the Improvement or its decision not to complete the Improvements using Escrowed Funds, whichever date is earlier.

G. Releases. The County Executive will, subject to the performance of the Subdivider of its obligations under this agreement and the Travis County Standards for Construction of Streets & Drainage in Subdivisions, execute such releases of this Agreement as are necessary and reasonable upon the request of the Subdivider or a purchaser of a portion of the Property.

III. MISCELLANEOUS

A. Covenants, Restrictions, and Conditions. These Covenants, Restrictions, and Conditions will operate as covenants running with the land and will be binding upon the Subdivider and the Subdivider's legal representatives, successors and assigns.

B. Measure of Damages. The measure of damages for breach of this Agreement by the Subdivider is the actual cost of completing the Improvements in conformance with the County's Standards, including without limitation its associated administrative expenses.

C. Remedies. The remedies available to the County and the Subdivider under this Agreement and the laws of Texas are cumulative in nature.

D. Third Party Rights. No non-party shall have any right of action under this Agreement, nor shall any such non-party, including without limitation a trustee in bankruptcy, have any interest in or claim to funds drawn on the posted Security and held in escrow by the County in accordance with this Agreement.

E. Indemnification. The Subdivider shall indemnify and hold the County harmless from and against all claims, demands, costs, and liability of every kind and nature, including reasonable attorney's fees, for the defense of such claims and demands, arising from any breach on the part of Subdivider of any provision in this Agreement, or from any act or negligence of Subdivider or Subdivider's agents, contractors, employees, tenants, or licensees in the construction of the Improvements. The Subdivider further agrees to aid and defend the County, if the County is named as a defendant in an action arising from any breach on the part of Subdivider of any provision in this Agreement or from any act or negligence of Subdivider or Subdivider's agents, contractors, employees, tenants, or licensees in the construction of the Improvements.

F. No Waiver. The waiver of any provision of this Agreement will not constitute a waiver of any other provision, nor will it constitute a continuing waiver unless expressly provided for by a written amendment to this Agreement. The County's failure to enforce any provision will not constitute a waiver or estoppel of the right to do so. G. Attorney's Fees. The prevailing party in any litigation hereunder is entitled to recover its costs, including reasonable attorney's fees, court costs, and expert witness fees, from the other party. If the court awards relief to both parties, each will bear its own costs.

H. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is binding on the Subdivider and the heirs, successors, and assigns of the Subdivider and on any person acquiring an ownership interest in the Property through the Subdivider. The Subdivider's obligations under this Agreement may not be assigned without the written approval of the County; provided the County's approval shall not be unreasonably withheld if the Subdivider's assignee expressly assumes all obligations of the Subdivider under this Agreement. An assignment shall not be construed as releasing the Subdivider from Subdivider's obligations under this Agreement and Subdivider's obligations hereunder shall continue notwithstanding any assignment approved pursuant to this Paragraph unless and until the County executes and delivers to the Subdivider's assignee expressly assumes the Subdivider's obligations under this Agreement and has posted the Security required by this Agreement. The County in its sole discretion may assign some or all of its rights under this Agreement and any such assignment shall be effective upon notice to the Subdivider.

I. Expiration. This Agreement will terminate upon the vacation of the Subdivision by the Subdivider or the completion of the Subdivider's obligations under this Agreement, whichever occurs first.

J. Notice. Any notice under this Agreement must be in writing and will be effective when personally delivered or three (3) days after deposit in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, certified with return receipt requested, and addressed as follows:

Subdivider: Village @ Northtown, Ltd. Attn: Clifton E. Lind #2 Las Brisas Austin, Texas 78746

and

Jeffercindershan, Ltd. Attn: Clifton E. Lind #2 Las Brisas Austin, Texas 78746 County: Transportation & Natural Resources Department P.O. Box 1748 Austin, Texas 78767 Attn: County Executive

Copy to: Travis County Attorney's Office P.O. Box 1748 Austin, Texas 78767

The parties may change their respective addresses for notice to any other location in the United States in accordance with the provisions of this Paragraph.

K. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court to be illegal, invalid, or otherwise unenforceable, such illegality, invalidity, or unenforceability shall not affect the validity of any other provision and the rights of the parties will be construed as if such provision was never part of this Agreement.

L. Jurisdiction and Venue. This Agreement concerns real property located in Travis County, Texas, and shall be governed and construed under Texas law. Venue for any action arising under this Agreement shall be exclusively in Travis County, Texas.

M. Captions Immaterial. The captions or headings of the paragraphs of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be considered in construing this Agreement.

N. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. Any oral representations or modifications concerning this Agreement shall be of no force or effect, except a subsequent written modification executed by both parties. NO OFFICIAL, EMPLOYEE, OR AGENT OF THE COUNTY HAS ANY AUTHORITY, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, TO AMEND, MODIFY, OR OTHERWISE CHANGE THIS AGREEMENT, EXCEPT PURSUANT TO SUCH EXPRESS AUTHORITY AS MAY BE GRANTED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT.

This Agreement is executed as of the dates set forth below and is effective upon approval by the County of the final plat for the Subdivision or upon approval of Alternative Fiscal in accordance with County regulations.

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

SUBDIVIDER:

County Judge

(

Date: _____

Village @ Northtown, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership

By: Village @ Northtown General Partner, Inc., a Texas corporation, Its General Partner

By:_____

Name: Clifton E. Lind Title: President Date:

Jeffercindershan, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership

By: Jeffercindershan General Partner, Inc., a Texas corporation, Its General Partner

By:_____

Name: Clifton E. Lind Title: President Date:_____

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____day of _____, 2013, by Clifton E. Lind, the President of Village @ Northtown General Partner, Inc., a Texas corporation, acting as General Partner of Village @ Northtown, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation and limited partnership in the capacity stated herein.

Signature of Notary-State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____day of ______, 2013, by Clifton E. Lind, the President of Jeffercindershan General Partner, Inc., a Texas corporation, acting as General Partner of Jeffercindershan, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation and limited partnership in the capacity stated herein.

Signature of Notary-State of Texas

After Recording Return to:

County Executive, Transportation and Natural Resources P.O. Box 1748 Austin, Texas 78767 EXHIBIT A: METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

(

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED VILLAGE AT NORTHTOWN SECTION THREE FINAL PLAT

Approximately 243.57 acres of land, being the approximately 326.72 acres more particularly described by metes and bounds in the attached <u>Exhibit A-1</u>;

SAVE AND EXCEPT the following:

- Approximately 12.746 acres of land, being the proposed Village at Northtown Section 2, Phase 1, Final Plat, and more particularly described by metes and bounds in the attached <u>Exhibit A-2</u>;
- Approximately 6.008 acres of land, being the proposed Village at Northtown Section 2, Phase 2, Final Plat, and more particularly described by metes and bounds in the attached <u>Exhibit A-3</u>:
- 3. Approximately 12.525 acres of land, conveyed to the Board of Trustees of the Pflugerville Independent School District by Special Warranty Deed recorded at Document No. 2010157725 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and more particularly described by metes and bounds in the attached <u>Exhibit A-4</u>:
- 4. Approximately 1.638 acres of land, dedicated to the Public for the right of way of Harris Ridge Blvd. by the Right-of-Way Dedication instrument recorded at Document No. 2010148072 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and more particularly described by metes and bounds in the attached <u>Exhibit A-5</u>:
- Approximately 8.44 acres of land, conveyed to Travis County for the right of way of Wells Branch Parkway by the Special Warranty Deed recorded at Document No. 2007205042 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and more particularly described by metes and bounds in the attached <u>Exhibit A-6</u>;
- 6. Approximately 2.785 acres of land, conveyed to Travis County for the right of way of Heatherwilde Blvd. by the Special Warranty Deed recorded at Document No. 2007205042 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and more particularly described by metes and bounds in the attached <u>Exhibit A-7</u>:
- Approximately 35.03 acres of land, previously final platted as Village at Northtown, Section One Final Plat, and more particularly described by <u>Exhibit A-8</u>.

EXHIBIT A-1

Page 1 of 5 2/12/2008

326.72Acres of Land Alexander Walters Survey Number 67, Abstract Number 791, L.C. Cunningham Survey Number 68, Abstract Number 163 Travis County, Texas

DESCRIPTION OF 326.72 ACRES OF LAND SITUATED IN THE ALEXANDER WALTERS SURVEY NUMBER 67, ABSTRACT NUMBER 791, AND THE L.C. CUNNINGHAM SURVEY NUMBER 68, ABSTRACT NUMBER 163, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING COMPRISED OF FOUR (4) TRACTS OF LAND; BEING THAT SAME 271.148 ACRES TRACT DESCRIBED AS (TRACT I) OF LAND CONVEYED TO VILLAGE @ NORTHTOWN, LTD, BY INSTRUMENT OF RECORD IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2000156544, ALL OF THAT 29.551 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO JEFFERCINDERSHAM, LTD, BY INSTRUMENT OF RECORD IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2000102831, AND ALL OF THAT 26.221 ACRES OF LAND DESCRIBED AS TWO TRACTS BEING 9.094 ACRES AND 17.126 ACRES, SAID 26.221 ACRES CONVEYED TO VILLAGE @ NORTHTOWN, LTD., BY INSTRUMENT OF RECORD IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2000167035, ALL OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch iron rebar found in the east line of Lot 2, Wellspoint One, Section Two, a subdivision of record in Document No. 200100093 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, the westernmost point of a boundary line agreement by and between Richard T. Weber and Leon Pfluger and wife, Gladys L. Pfluger, filed March 21, 1983 in Volume 8028, Page 448 of the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas, the southwest corner of a 87.656 acre tract of land conveyed to Sun Secured Financing Houston Limited Partnership by instrument of record in Document Number 2002102957 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and being the northwest corner of said 271.148 acre tract;

THENCE with said boundary line agreement, the south line of said 87.656 acre tract, and the north line of the 271.148 acre tract the following three (3) courses:

1. S 62°07'19" E a distance of 799.11 feet (record-S 62°07'01" E a distance of 798.90 feet) to a 5/8 inch iron rebar found with plastic cap which reads "RL Surveying 4532",

2. S 62°24'19" E a distance of 663.37 feet (record-S 62°23'32" E a distance of 663.25 feet) to a 5/8 inch iron rebar found with plastic cap which reads "RL Surveying 4532";

3. S 62°23'04" E a distance of 865.13 feet (record-S 62°23'18" E a distance of 865.62 feet) to a 1/2 inch iron rebar found in the west line of Lot 7, Block C, Settler's Meadow, Section Three, a subdivision of record in Document Number 200000241 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, the southeast corner of said 87.656 acre tract, the northeast corner of said 271.148 acres, and being the northeast corner of this tract;

THENCE S 27°42'11" W (record-S 27°42'27" W), with the east line of said 271.148 acre tract, the west line of said Block C, Settler's Meadow Section Three, and the west line of Lot 1, Block I, Resubdivision of Lot 1, Block I, Settler's Meadow, Section Three, and Lot 5, Block I, Settler's Meadow, Section Four, a subdivision of record in Document No. 200200168 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, a distance of 460.34 feet (record-460.38 feet) to a 1/2 inch iron rebar found for an angle point in the east line of said 271.148 acre tract, and being the

MAC

Page 2 of 5 2/12/2008 326.72Acres of Land Alexander Walters Survey Number 67, Abstract Number 791, L.C. Cunningham Survey Number 68, Abstract Number 163 Travis County, Texas

southwest corner of said Lot 1, Block I, and the westernmost northwest corner of Lot 5, Block I, both of said Resubdivision of Lot 1, Block I, Settler's Meadow, Section Three, and Lot 5, Block I, Settler's Meadow Section Four;

THENCE S 27°51'10" W (record-S 27°51'27" W), continuing with the east line of said 271.148 acre tract, and with the west line of said Block I, Resubdivision of Lot 1, Block I, Settler's Meadow, Section Three, and Lot 5, Block I, Settler's Meadow Section Four, the west line of Gaston-Sheldon Subdivision, Section Three, a subdivision of record in Document Number 200200243 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and the west line of Parkside Subdivision, a subdivision of record in Document Number 200400029 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, a distance of 2552.22 feet (record-2552.22 feet) to a 1/2 inch iron rebar found for an angle point in the east line of said 271.148 acre tract, and the west line of Lot 1, Block H, of said Parkside Subdivision;

THENCE S 27°50'13" W (record-S 27°50'30" W), continuing with the east line of said 271.148 acre tract, and with the west line of said Parkside Subdivision, a distance of 887.72 feet (887.72 feet) to a 1/2 inch iron rebar found at the southeast corner of said 271.148 acre tract, the northeast corner of Silverado Mobile Home Park, a subdivision of record in Volume 85, Pages 88A-88C, Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, an angle point in the west line of said Parkside Subdivision, and being the easternmost southeast corner of this tract, from which point a 1/2 inch iron rebar found bears S 89°10'20" E a distance of 1.21 feet, and from said point, a 1/2 inch iron rebar found for an angle point in the west line of said Parkside Subdivision, and the east line of said Silverado Mobile Home Park bears, S 27°18'50" E a distance of 363.95 feet;

THENCE N 62°32'44" W (record-N 62°32'27" W), with the south line of said 271.148 acre tract and the north line of said Silverado Mobile Home Park, a distance of 1288.68 feet (record-1288.63 feet) to a 3/4 inch iron pipe found for an angle point in the south line of said 271.148 acre tract, the northwest corner of said Silverado Mobile Home Park, the northeast corner of said 29.551 acre tract, and being an interior corner of this tract;

THENCE with the west line of said Silverado Mobile Home Park, and the east line of said 29.551 acre tract the following two (2) courses:

1. S 29°05'00" W a distance of 717.74 feet (record-S 29°05'42" W a distance of 717.86 feet) to a 1/2 inch iron rebar found;

2. S 28°33′28″ W a distance of 467.76 feet (record- S 28°34'10″ W a distance of 467.76 feet) to a 3/4 inch iron pipe found in the north line of Lot 1, Block A, Northtown West Section One-A, a subdivision of record in Volume 96, Pages 31-33, Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, an angle point in the west line of Silverado Mobile Home Park, the southeast corner of said 29.551 acre tract, and being the southernmost southeast corner of this tract;

THENCE with the south line of said 29.551 acre tract, and the north line of said Lot 1, Block A, Northtown West Section One-A, the following two (2) courses:

MAG

Page 3 of 5 2/12/2008

1

326.72Acres of Land Alexander Walters Survey Number 67, Abstract Number 791, L.C. Cunningham Survey Number 68, Abstract Number 163 Travis County, Texas

1. N 73°26'37" W a distance of 850.50 feet (record-N 73°25'55" W a distance of 850.50 feet) to a 1/2 inch iron rebar set with aluminum cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc.";

2. N 62°15'12" W a distance of 159.93 feet (record-N 62°39'01" W a distance of 159.83 feet) to a 1/2 inch iron rebar set with aluminum cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." in the east line of Lot 12, Block E, described as Parkland and Drainage Easement, Wildflower Section One, a subdivision of record in Volume 99, Pages 13-16. Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, and being the northwest corner of said Lot 1, Block A, Northtown West Section One-A, and the southwest corner of said 29.551 acre tract, from which point a 1/2 iron rebar found for an angle point in the west line of said Lot 1, Block A, Northtown West Section One-A, and the east line of Lot 12, Block E, Wildflower Section One, bears S 27°18'21" W a distance of 60.00 feet;

THENCE with the west line of the 29.551 acre tract and the east line of said Lot 12, Block E, Wildflower Section One, the following two (2) courses:

1. N 27°17'49" E a distance of 165.07 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rebar found;

2. N 27°01'52" E a distance of 23.85 feet to a 60d Nail found for the southeast corner of said 17.126 acre tract for an interior corner of this tract;

THENCE with the south and west line of said 17.126 acre tract and the north line said Lot 12, Block E, Wildflower Section One, the following four (4) courses:

1. N 76°18'55" W a distance of 277.87 feet (record-N 76°19'05" W a distance of 278.05 feet) to a 60d Nail found;

2. N 67°34'50" W a distance of 213.84 feet (record-N 67°35'00" W a distance of 213.84 feet) to a 60d Nail found for the southwest corner of said 17.126 acre tract and a corner of this tract;

3. N 06°26'53" E a distance of 744.01 feet (record-N 06°26'43" E a distance of 744.01 feet) to a 60d Nail found for an interior corner of this tract;

4. N 44°09'23" W a distance of 154.24 feet (record-N 44°06'24 "W a distance of 154.25 feet) to a 60d Nail found for a point on a curve, in the southeast line of a 7.7466 acre tract of land dedicated as Public R.O.W. by instrument of record in Volume 10768, Page 974 of the Real Property Records of Travis County, Texas, the east line of said 271.148 acre tract, and being the northwest corner of said 17.126 acre tract, and being a corner of this tract;

THENCE with the east line of said 271.148 acre tract, the east line of said 7.7466 acre tract, and the west lines of said Wildflower Section One, Wildflower Section Three, a subdivision of record in Document Volume 100, Page 363-365 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, Wildflower Section Four, a subdivision of record in Volume 101, Page 172 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, and the west line of Wildflower Section Five, a subdivision of record in

Page 4 of 5 2/12/2008 326.72Acres of Land Alexander Walters Survey Number 67, Abstract Number 791, L.C. Cunningham Survey Number 68, Abstract Number 163 Travis County, Texas

Document Number 199900299 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, the following two (2) courses:

1. Along a curve to the left having a radius of 1402.92 feet (record-1402.92 feet), an arc length of 951.03 feet (record-951.11 feet), a delta angle of 38°56'20" (record-38°50'37"), and a chord which bears S 47°24'57" W a distance of 932.93 feet (record-S 47°26'14" W a distance of 933.00 feet) to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar for a point of tangency;

2. S 27⁵58'44" W a distance of 1583.38 feet (record-S 27⁵58'55" W a distance of 1583.43 feet to a found "X" in concrete at the southeast corner of said 271.148 acre tract and the 7.7466 acre tract, the southwest corner of Lot 32, Block A, of said Wildflower Section Five, and being in the north right-of-way line of Howard Lane West (R.O.W. varies);

THENCE N 61°53'42" W (record-N 61°53'41" W), along the south line of said 271.148 acre tract and the north-right-of-way line of Howard Lane West, a distance of 320.94 feet to a found "X" in concrete at the southwest corner of said 271.148 acre tract and the southeast corner of Lot 3, Block A, Replat of Tech.Ridge Section Four, a subdivision of record in Document Number 200000307 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, from which point a found "X" in concrete for the southwest corner of Lot 4, and the southeast corner of Lot 1, of said Block A, Replat of Tech.Ridge Section Four, bears N 61°53'42" W a distance of 46.50 feet;

THENCE with the west line of said 271.148 acre tract and the east line of Replat of Tech.Ridge Section Four, the following three (3) courses:

1. N 27°36'52" E a distance of 730.00 feet (record-N 27°38'43" E a distance of 730.34 feet) to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar;

2. N 27°12'15" E a distance of 523.00 feet (record-N27°12'28" E a distance of 522.86 feet) to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar;

3. N 27°37'06" E (record-N 27°37'18" E), passing at a distance of 1188.80 feet (record-1180.70 feet) a 1/2 inch iron rebar at the northeast corner of Lot 3, Block A, Replat of Tech.Ridge Section Four and the southeast corner of a 17.041 acre tract conveyed as Tract II to Sealy Heatherwilde, LP by instrument of record in Document Number 2000101896 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, passing at a distance of 1759.39 feet (record-1759.29 feet) a 1/2 inch iron rebar found at an angle point in the west line of the 271.148 acre tract and being the southwest corner of said 9.094 acre tract, from which point a 1/2 inch iron rebar found at an angle point in the south line of the 9.094 acre tract and the north line of the 7.7466 acre tract, bears S 63°15'34" E a distance of 1441.81 feet (record-S 63°15'17" E a distance of 1441.77 feet); and continuing with the west line of the 9.094 acre tract and the east line of the 17.041 acre tract a distance of 1821.92 feet to a found 3/8 inch iron rebar;

THENCE N 31°20'20" E (record-N 31°19'54" E), with the west line of the 9.094 acre tract and continuing with the east line of the 17.041 acre tract a distance of 19.29 feet (record-19.28 feet) to a found 3/8 inch iron rebar;

MAT

Page 5 of 5 2/12/2008 326.72Acres of Land Alexander Walters Survey Number 67, Abstract Number 791, L.C. Cunningham Survey Number 68, Abstract Number 163 Travis County, Texas

THENCE N 27°29'11" E (record-N 27°29'33" E), with the west lines of the 9.094 acre tract and the 271.148 acre tract, and continuing with the east line of the 17.041 acre tract a distance of 1002.48 feet (record-1002.51 feet) to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar for an exterior angle point in the west line of the 271.148 acre tract, the northeast corner of the 17.041 acre tract, and being in the south line of a 116.9180 acre tract of land conveyed as Exhibit A-2 Tract Two to New Wells Point Partners, LTD, by instrument of record in Document Number 1999046435 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE with the south line of said 116.9180 acre tract and the west line of the 271.148 acre tract the following two (2) courses:

1. S 63°20'10" E a distance of 71.42 feet (record-S 63°21'00" E a distance of 71.40 feet) to a found 1/2 inch iron pipe;

2. S 61°49'50" E (record-S61°49'33" E), a distance of 1469.09 feet (record-1469.08 feet) to a 1/2 inch iron rebar found for an interior ell corner of this tract;

THENCE with the west line of the 271.148 acre tract, and the east line of said 116.9180 acre tract, a 10.51 acre tract of land described as a drainage easement conveyed to the City of Pflugerville by Instrument of record in Document Number 2006127401 Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, the following two (2) courses:

1. N 27°48'03" E a distance of 1331.18 feet (record-N 27°48'11" E a distance of 1331.18 feet) to a 1/2 inch iron rebar found;

2. N 27°42'35" E a distance of 1454.15 feet (record-N 27°42'43" E a distance of 1454.12 feet) to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 326.72 acres of land more or less within this Metes and Bounds description.

Notes:

1. Bearing Reference: Texas Coordinate System of 1983 Central Zone (CORS96), as derived from an OPUS solution dated April 06.

2. Reference is herein made to a separate survey plat accompanying this Metes & Bound's description.

3. All iron rods set with plastic cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC."

I hereby certify that this description was prepared from the results of a survey made on the ground under my supervision.

CUNNINGHAM-ALLEN, INC.

Miguel A. Escobar Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5630 State of Texas Date: **12** Feed of



Sti4210101: Documents Metes & Bounds of 326-72 Ac from Cat LA Survey.doc

Page 1 of 4 June 23, 2011

EXHIBIT A-2

Construction Agreement 12.746 Acres Alexander Walters Survey No. 67 Abstract No. 791 Travis County, Texas

DESCRIPTION

BEING 12.746 ACRES OF LAND SITUATED IN THE ALEXANDER WALTERS SURVEY NO. 67, ABSTRACT NO. 791, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF A 271.148 ACRE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED AS TRACT 1, CONVEYED TO VILLAGE @ NORTHTOWN, LTD., IN DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2000156544, OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a ½ inch iron rod with cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC" in concrete (concrete monument) found for the beginning of a curve to the left in the southeasterly right-of-way line of John Henry Faulk Drive (70' R.O.W.) and the northeasterly right-of-way line of Harris Ridge Boulevard (64' R.O.W.), as described in that certain right-of-way dedication recorded in Document No. 2010148072, of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE with said curve to the left, having a radius of 1339.00 feet, an arc length of 27.21 feet, a delta angle of 01°09'51", and a chord which bears North 42°29'17" East, a distance of 27.21 feet to a ½ inch iron rod with cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC" found for the easternmost corner of said John Henry Faulk Drive from which a ½ inch iron rod with cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC" found the north corner of said John Henry Faulk Drive, bears North 47°56'15" West, a distance of 70.00 feet;

THENCE over and across said 271.148 acre tract the following sixty-one (61) courses and distances:

- Continuing with said curve to the left, having a radius of 1339.00 feet, an arc length of 0.79 feet, a delta angle of 0°02'02", and a chord which bears North 41°53'28" East, a distance of 0.79 feet to a point;
- 2) South 78°37'20" East, a distance of 119.51 feet to a point at the beginning of a non-tangential curve to the right
- 3) With said non-tangential curve to the right, having a radius of 60.00 feet, an arc length of 81.34 feet, a delta angle of 77°40'26", and a chord which bears North 49°03'46" East, a distance of 75.25 feet to a point at the beginning of a curve to the left;
- 4) With said curve to the left, having a radius of 25.39 feet, an arc length of 23.85 feet, a delta angle of 53°50'10", and a chord which bears North 60°58'53" East, a distance of 22.99 feet to a point
- 5) North 34°03'48" East, a distance of 19.51 feet to a point;
- 6) South 55°56'12" East, a distance of 50.00 feet to a point;
- 7) South 34°03'48" West, a distance of 11.13 feet to a point;

S:'4210105'_Documents'4210105_CONST AGREEMENT_PH 1 NORTHTOWN.docx

zi June zuk
Page 2 of 4 June 23, 2011 Construction Agreement 12.746 Acres Alexander Walters Survey No. 67 Abstract No. 791 Travis County, Texas

- 8) South 55°56'12" East, a distance of 137.78 feet to a point;
- 9) North 31°20'13" East, a distance of 138.09 feet to a point;
- 10) North 26°05'13" East, a distance of 159.32 feet to a point;
- 11) North 18°48'13" East, a distance of 187.96 feet to a point;
- 12) North 63°37'38" West, a distance of 20.43 feet to a point;
- 13) North 26°22'22" East, a distance of 171.83 feet to a point;
- 14) North 66°15'48" West, a distance of 40.04 feet to a point;
- 15) North 63°37'49" West, a distance of 80.00 feet to a point;
- 16) North 66°47'04" West, a distance of 15.00 feet to a point;
- 17) North 23°12'56" East, a distance of 38.71 feet to a point;
- 18) North 29°50'13" West, a distance of 27.62 feet to a point;
- 19) North 60°09'47" East, a distance of 58.00 feet to a point;
- 20) North 01°47'33" East, a distance of 160.50 feet to a point;
- 21) North 66°12'27" West, a distance of 16.36 feet to a point;
- 22) North 88°12'27" West, a distance of 62.58 feet to a point at the beginning of a non-tangential curve to the left;
- 23) With said non-tangential curve to the left, having a radius of 23.50 feet, an arc length of 12.50 feet, a delta angle of 30°28'56", and a chord which bears South 17°02'02" West, a distance of 12.36 feet to a point;
- 24) South 01°47'33" West, a distance of 23.00 feet to a point;
- 25) North 88°12'27" West, a distance of 30.00 feet to a point;
- North 01°47'33" East, a distance of 23.00 feet to a point at the beginning of a curve to the left;
- 27) With said curve to the left, having a radius of 23.50 feet, an arc length of 36.91 feet, a delta angle of 90°00'00", and a chord which bears North 43°12'27" West, a distance of 33.23 feet to a point;
- 28) North 88°12'27" West, a distance of 23.00 feet to a point;
- 29) North 01°47'33" East, a distance of 30.00 feet to a point;
- 30) South 88°12'27" East, a distance of 38.23 feet to a point;
- 31) North 01°47'43" East, a distance of 98.50 feet to a point;
- 32) South 88°12'27" East, a distance of 108.89 feet to a point;
- 33) South 71°09'13" East, a distance of 147.68 feet to a point;

S:\4210105_Documents\4210105_CONST AGREEMENT_PH 1 NORTHTOWN.docx

W145 2011

Page 3 of 4 June 23, 2011 Construction Agreement 12.746 Acres Alexander Walters Survey No. 67 Abstract No. 791 Travis County, Texas

34) South 18°02'22" East, a distance of 168.17 feet to a point; 35) South 00°01'37" West, a distance of 168.30 feet to a point; 36) South 66°15'48" East, a distance of 129.03 feet to a point; 37) North 26°36'19" East, a distance of 113.93 feet to a point; 38) South 63°23'41" East, a distance of 92.95 feet to a point; 39) South 26°26'52" East, a distance of 37.13 feet to a point 40) South 31°50'48" West, a distance of 53.43 feet to a point; 41) South 24°48'06" East, a distance of 44.99 feet to a point; 42) South 72°44'53" East, a distance of 63.84 feet to a point; 43) South 13°44'25" West, a distance of 261.23 feet to a point; 44) South 09°43'56" West, a distance of 165.50 feet to a point 45) North 76°17'11" West, a distance of 189.26 feet to a point; 46) South 21°20'01" West, a distance of 14.00 feet to a point; 47) South 21°50'15" West, a distance of 42.16 feet to a point; 48) South 22°53'26" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 49) South 23°56'39" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 50) South 24°59'53" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 51) South 26°03'06" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 52) South 27°06'19" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 53) South 28°09'33" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 54) South 29°12'46" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 55) South 30°16'00" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 56) South 31°19'13" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 57) South 32°22'27" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 58) South 33°25'40" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 59) South 34°28'53" West, a distance of 42.21 feet to a point; 60) South 35°31'01" West, a distance of 40.75 feet to a point;

61) South 35°55'55" West, a distance of 52.84 feet to a point in the curving northeast right-ofway line of said Harris Ridge Boulevard, from which a ½ inch iron rod with cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC" found in said northeast right-of-way, for a point of

S:'4210105'_Documents'4210105_CONST AGREEMENT_PH 1 NORTHTOWN.docx

WAE 2011

Page 4 of 4 June 23, 2011 Construction Agreement 12.746 Acres Alexander Walters Survey No. 67 Abstract No. 791 Travis County, Texas

tangency, bears a chord bearing and distance of South 60°56'45" East, a distance of 61.97 feet;

THENCE with said northeast right-of-way, the following three (3) courses and distances:

- With a curve to the right, having a radius of 1,468.00 feet, an arc length of 379.07 feet, a delta angle of 14°47'43", and a chord which bears North 52°20'20" West, a distance of 378.02 feet to a ½ inch iron rod with cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC" found;
- 2) North 44°56'29" West, a distance of 259.47 feet to a ½ inch iron rod with cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC" found at the beginning of a curve to the right;
- 3) With said curve to the right, having a radius of 15.00 feet, an arc length of 23.04 feet, a delta angle of 88°00'41", and a chord which bears North 00°56'09" West, a distance of 20.84 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 12.746 acres, more or less, of land.

Reference is herein made to the sketch of this tract accompanying this metes and bounds description.

Subject tract shown hereon is for a Construction Agreement. No monumentation set for corners. Monuments will be set at time of platting.

BEARING BASIS: The Texas Coordinate System of 1983, Central Zone (NAD 83 (CORS96)). All distances were adjusted to the surface using a surface adjustment factor of 1.00009981. (surface = grid * surface adjustment factor)

I certify that this description was prepared from a survey made in April, 2011 on the ground under my supervision.

CUNNINGHAM-ALLEN, INC.

Z3JUNEZOII

Miguel A. Escobar, R.P.L.S., L.S.L.S. Texas Reg. No. 5630 3103 Bee Caves Rd., Ste. 202 Austin, TX 78746 512.327.2946



REFERENCES TCAD #: 0267310137 AUSTIN GRID #: N35

S:\4210105_Documents\4210105_CONST AGREEMENT_PH 1 NORTHTOWN.docx



DATE: 06/2011

COPYRIGHT 2011 CUNNINGHAM-ALLEN, INC.

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

VILLAGE AT NORTHTOWN, SECTION 2, PHASE 1

SHEET 2 OF 2

	LINE TABLE							
	LINE	BEARING	DISTANCE					
	L1	N47'56'15'W	70.00'					
	L2	S78'37'20"E	119.51'					
	L3	N34'03'48"E	19.51'					
	L4	\$55'56'12"E	50.00'					
	L5	S34'03'48"W	11.13'					
	L6	\$55'56'12"E	137.78					
	L7	N31"20'13"E	138.09'					
	L8	N26'05'13"E	159.32'					
	L9	N18'48'13"E	187.96					
	L10	N63'37'38"W	20.43					
	L11	N26 22 22 E	171.83'					
	L12	N6615'48 W	40.04					
	L13	N63'37'49"W	80.00'					
	L14	N66'47'04"W	15.00'					
	L15	N2312'56"E	38.71'					
	L16	N29'50'13"W	27.62'					
1	L17	N60'09'47"E	58.00'					
	L18	N01"47'33"E	150.50					
	L19	N6512'27 W	16.36					
	L20	N8812'27"W	62.58					
	L21	\$01*47*33"W	23.00'					
	L22	N8812'27"W	30.00'					
	L23	N01'47'33"E	23.00'					
	L24	N8812'27"W	23.00					
	L25	N01'47'33"E	30.00'					
	L26	S8812'27"E	38.23'					
	L27	NO1'47'43"E	98.50'					
	L28	S8812'17"E	108.89'					
	L29	S71'09'13"E	147.68'					
	L30		168.17					
3	L31	S18'02'22"E S00'01'37"W	168.30'					
	L32	\$6615'48"E	129.03					
2	L33	N26'36'19"E	113.93					
5	L34	\$63'23'41"E	92.95'					
10.00 m	1 35	\$26'26'52 E	37.13					
	L35 L36	S31'50'48"W	53.43'					
107/07/0	L37	S24'48'06"E	44.99'					
2	L38	S72'44'53"E	63.84'					
3	L39	\$13'44'25"W	261.23'					
	L40	\$09'43'56"W	165.50'					
Ξ	L41	N761711W	189.26'					
5	L42	\$21"20'01"W	14.00					
5MD-1 30	L43	521'50'15"W	42.16'					
ž	L44	S22'53'26"W	42.21					
5	L45	\$23'56'39"W	42.21'					
z	L46	S24'59'53"W	42.21'					
	L47	S26'03'06"W	42.21					
E I	L48	\$27'06'19"W	42.21'					
<	L49	\$28'09'33"W	42.21'					
	L50	\$2972'46"W	42.21					
3	L50 L51	S3016'00"W	42.21'					
s'	L52	S3179'13"W	42.21'					
	L53	\$32'22'27"W	42.21'					
4	L54	\$33'25'40"W	42.21'					
56	L55	\$34"28'53"W	42.21'					
	L56	S35'31'01"W	40.75'					
2. (45. 100) NOVERNEY STUDIO CUNO SURVEY	L57	S35'55'55"₩	52.84'					
]	L58	N44'56'29"W	259.47					
e 1								

CURVE TABLE								
CURVE	RADIUS	LENGTH	DELTA	CHORD BRG.	CHORD			
CI	15.00'	23.04'	88'00'41	N00'56'09"W	20.84			
C2	1339.00'	27.21'	1'09'51	N42"29'17"E	27.21'			
C3	1339.00'	0.79'	0'02'02	N41"53'28"E	0.79'			
C4	60.00'	81.34'	77'40'26	N49'03'46"E	75.25'			
C5	25.39'	23.85'	53'50'10"	N60"58'53"E	22.99'			
C6	23.50'	12.50	30'28'56"	\$17'02'02"W	12.36			
C7	23.50'	36.91'	90'00'00"	N4312'27"W	33.23'			
C8	1458.00'	61.97	2'25'07	S60'56'45"E	61.97 ⁴			
C9	1458.00'	379.07'	14'47'43"	N52'20'20"W	378.02'			

REFERENCE IS HEREON MADE TO THE METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF THIS TRACT ACCOMPANYING THIS SKETCH.

SUBJECT TRACT SHOWN HEREON IS FOR A CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT. NO MONUMENTATION SET FOR CORNERS. MONUMENTS WILL BE SET AT OF PLATTING.

BEARING BASIS: THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983, CENTRAL ZONE (NAD 83 (CORS96)). ALL DISTANCES WERE ADJUSTED TO THE SURFACE USING A SURFACE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR OF 1.0G009981. (SURFACE = GRID * SURFACE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR)

DATE OF LAST FIELDWORK: APRIL, 2011



OFFICE: IBP CATE: C6/2011 PROJ #: 421.0105 FILE NAME: CONST AGREEMENT_PHASE 1

Page 1 of 3 June 22, 2011

EXHIBIT A-3

Construction Agreement 6.008 Acres Alexander Walters Survey No. 67 Abstract No. 791 Travis County, Texas

DESCRIPTION

BEING 6.008 ACRES OF LAND SITUATED IN THE ALEXANDER WALTERS SURVEY NO. 67, ABSTRACT NO. 791, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF A 271.148 ACRE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED AS TRACT 1, CONVEYED TO VILLAGE @ NORTHTOWN, LTD., IN DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2000156544, OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING at a ½ inch iron rod with cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC" in concrete (concrete monument) found for the beginning of a curve to the left in the southeasterly right-of-way line of John Henry Faulk Drive (70' R.O.W.) and the northeasterly right-of-way line of Harris Ridge Boulevard (64' R.O.W.), as described in that certain right-of-way dedication recorded in Document No. 2010148072, of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE with said curve to the left, having a radius of 1339.00 feet, an arc length of 27.21 feet, a delta angle of 01°09'51", and a chord which bears North 42°29'17" East, a distance of 27.21 feet to a ½ inch iron rod with cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC" found for the easternmost corner of said John Henry Faulk Drive, from which a ½ inch iron rod with cap stamped "CUNNINGHAM ALLEN INC" found for the north corner of said John Henry Faulk Drive, bears North 47°56'15" West, a distance of 70.00 feet;

THENCE continuing with said curve to the left, having a radius of 1339.00 feet, an arc length of 0.79 feet, a delta angle of 00°02'02", and a chord which bears North 42°53'28" East, a distance of 0.79 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract;

THENCE over and across said 271.148 acre tract the following thirty-three (33) courses and distances:

- Continuing with said curve to the left, having a radius of 1339.00 feet, an arc length of 1024.40 feet, a delta angle of 43°50'02", and a chord which bears North 19°57'19" East, a distance of 999.60 feet to a point;
- 2) North 01°57'42" West, a distance of 60.33 feet to a point;
- 3) South 88°12'17" East, a distance of 95.90 feet to a point;
- 4) South 01°47'43" West, a distance of 98.50 feet to a point;
- 5) North 88°12'27" West, a distance of 38.23 feet to a point;
- 6) South 01°47'33" West, a distance of 30.00 feet to a point;
- 7) South 88°12'27" East, a distance of 23.00 feet to a point at the beginning of a curve to the right;

S: 4210105_Documents 4210105_CONST AGREEMENT_PH 2 NORTHTOWN.docx

Mate 2011

Page 2 of 3 June 22, 2011 Construction Agreement 6.008 Acres Alexander Walters Survey No. 67 Abstract No. 791 Travis County, Texas

- 8) With said curve to the right, having a radius of 23.50 feet, an arc length of 36.91 feet, a delta angle of 90°00'00", and a chord which bears South 43°12'27" East, a distance of 33.23 feet to a point
- 9) South 01°47'33" West, a distance of 23.00 feet to a point;
- 10) South 88°12'27" East, a distance of 30.00 feet to a point;
- North 01°47'33" East, a distance of 23.00 feet to a point at the beginning of a curve to the right;
- 12) With said curve to the right, having a radius of 23.50 feet, an arc length of 12.50 feet, a delta angle of 30°29'02", and a chord which bears North 17°02'03" East, a distance of 12.36 feet to a point
- 13) South 88°12'27" East, a distance of 62.58 feet to a point;
- 14) South 66°12'27" East, a distance of 16.36 feet to a point
- 15) South 01°47'33" West, a distance of 160.50 feet to a point;
- 16) South 60°09'47" West, a distance of 58.00 feet to a point;
- 17) South 29°50'13" East, a distance of 27.62 feet to a point;
- 18) South 23°12'56" West, a distance of 38.71 feet to a point;
- 19) South 66°47'04" East, a distance of 15.00 feet to a point;
- 20) South 63°37'49" East, a distance of 80.00 feet to a point;
- 21) South 66°15'48" East, a distance of 40.04 feet to a point;
- 22) South 26°22'22" West, a distance of 171.83 feet to a point;
- 23) South 63°37'38" East, a distance of 20.43 feet to a point;
- 24) South 18°48'13" West, a distance of 187.96 feet to a point;
- 25) South 26°05'13" West, a distance of 159.32 feet to a point;
- 26) South 31°20'13" West, a distance of 138.09 feet to a point;
- 27) North 55°56'12" West, a distance of 137.78 feet to a point;
- 28) North 34°03'48" East, a distance of 11.13 feet to a point;
- 29) North 55°56'12" West, a distance of 50.00 feet to a point;
- 30) South 34°03'48" West, a distance of 19.51 feet to a point at the beginning of a curve to the right;
- 31) With said curve to the right, having a radius of 25.39 feet, an arc length of 23.85 feet, a delta angle of 53°50'10", and a chord which bears South 60°58'53" West, a distance of 22.99 feet to a point at the beginning of a curve to the left;

S:\4210105_Documents\4210105_CONST AGREEMENT_PH 2 NORTHTOWN.docx

22 June 2011

Page 3 of 3 June 22, 2011 Construction Agreement 6.008 Acres Alexander Walters Survey No. 67 Abstract No. 791 Travis County, Texas

- 32) With said curve to the left, having a radius of 60.00 feet, an arc length of 81.34 feet, a delta angle of 77°40'26", and a chord which bears South 49°03'46" West, a distance of 75.25 feet to a point;
- 33) North 78°37'20" West, a distance of 119.51 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 6.008 acres, more or less, of land.

Reference is herein made to the sketch of this tract accompanying this metes and bounds description.

Subject tract shown hereon is for a Construction Agreement. No monumentation set for corners. Monuments will be set at time of platting.

BEARING BASIS: The Texas Coordinate System of 1983, Central Zone (NAD 83 (CORS96)). All distances were adjusted to the surface using a surface adjustment factor of 1.00009981. (surface = grid * surface adjustment factor)

I certify that this description was prepared from a survey made in April, 2011 on the ground under my supervision.

CUNNINGHAM-ALLEN, INC.

ZZ JUNG ZOH

Miguel A. Escobar, RPLS, LSLS Texas Reg. No. 5630 3103 Bee Caves Rd., Ste. 202 Austin, TX 78746 512.327.2946

<u>REFERENCES</u> TCAD #: 0267310137 AUSTIN GRID #: N35



St/42101051 Documents/4210105_CONST AGREEMENT_PH 2 NORTHTOWN.docx



EXHIBIT A-4

12 525 Apre Trac Out of the Valage @North town Tract Page 1 of 2

DESCRIPTION OF A 12 525 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE ALEXANDER WALTERS SURVEY NUMBER 67. ABSTRACT NUMBER 791, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF A 271.148 ACRE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED AS TRACT 1, IN A DEED TO VILLAGE @ NORTHTOWN LTD. RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2000156544, OF THE OFFICAL PUBLIC RECORDS OFR TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 12 525 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS

BEGINNING, at a 1/2 inch iron rod found with a cap marked "Austin Surveyors" in the east line of said Village @ Northtown Tract, same being a point in the south right of way line of Harris Ridge Boulevard (64 Feet right of way width) as dedicated by plat of Parkside Subdivision recorded in Document Number 200400029 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, same being the northwest corner of Lot 2, Block "F" of said Parkside Subdivision. Also being the northeast corner of the herein described tract

THENCE, S 27° 41' 46" W 432.40 following the west line of said Lot 2, Block "F" of said Parkside Subdivision to a ½ inch iron rod found for the northeast corner of the Silverado Mobile Home Park recorded in Volume 85, Pages 88A-88C of the Plat records of Travis County, Texas, same being the south corner of the herein described tract

THENCE, N 62° 34' 05" W 1289.55 following the north line of said Silverado Mobile Home same being the south line of said Village @ Northtown tract to a ¾' iron pipe found for the northeast corner of a 29 551 acre tract of land described in a deed to Jeffercindershan Ltd Recorded in Document Number 2000102831 of the Official Public Records of Travis County Texas, Same being the most westerly southwest corner of the herein described tract

THENCE, leaving the north line of Silverado Mobile Home, and crossing said Village @ Northtown 271 148 acre tract the following six (7) courses:

1 i N 17° 011 49° W 38 54 feet to a ½ inch iron rod found with a cap marked "Cunningham-Allen, Inc" for the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left

2) Along said non-tangent curve to the left having a radius of 1339.00, a length of 639.21 feet with a chord which bears N 61° 53' 50" E a chord length of 633.16 feet to a ½ inch iron rod found with a cap marked "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." for the beginning of a reverse curve to the right,

12 525 Acre Tract Out of the Village @North town Tract Page 2 of 2

3) Along said non-tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 1339.00, a length of 27.39 feet with a chord which bears N 47° 39.44" E a chord length of 27.39 feet to a $\frac{1}{2}$ inch iron rod found with a cap marked "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." for the beginning of a reverse curve to the right,

4.) Along said curve to the right, having a radius of 15.00 feet, a length of 23.03 with a chord which bears S 88° 56.26" E a chord length of 20.83 to a ½ inch iron rod found with a cap marked "Cunningham-Allen. Inc."

5) S 44° 57 26" E 259 44 feet to a ½ inch iron rod found with a cap marked Cunningham-Allen, Inc." for the beginning of a curve to the left;

6) Along said curve to the left, having a radius of 1532.00 feet, a length of 459.90 with a chord which bears S 53° 32° 36° E a chord length of 458.17, to a $\frac{1}{22}$ inch iron rod found with a cap marked "Cunningham-Allen, Inc

7.) S 62° 08' 36" E 232.33, to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 12 525 acres more or less.

That I, Victor M. Gil, a Registered Professional Land Surveyor, do hereby state that the description provided hereon is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Victor M Gil R.PLSNo 541



Benchmark.

This project is referenced to the Texas Coordinate system of 1983, Central Zone All distances are horizontal surface distances unless noted. All coordinates are referenced to Point 1. The convergence angle at Panel Point 1 is 1°23'3.83". The Combined Factor at Panel Point 1 is 0.99990160. Grid distance = Surface distance x CF. Geodetic North = Grid north + convergence angle. Coordinates for Panel Point 1. N=10127826.06 E3143670.35= US Survey Foot Orthrometric height was derived from Geo:d03 and is referenced to North American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD88) Elevation=727.165.US Survey Foot

EXHIBIT A-5

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION 1.638 Acres of Land Alexander Walters Survey No. 67 Abstract No. 791 Travis County, Texas

DESCRIPTION

BEING 1.638 ACRES OF LAND SITUATED IN THE ALEXANDER WALTERS SURVEY NO. 67, ABSTRACT NUMBER 791, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF TRACT 1, (271.148 ACRES SAVE AND EXCEPT 7.750 ACRES), CONVEYED TO VILLAGE @ NORHTOWN, LTD., DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2000156544, OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGININNG at a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." found in the east line of said Village @ Northtown tract, at its intersection with the north right-of-way line of Harris Ridge Boulevard (64' right-of-way), as dedicated by Parkside Subdivision, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Document No. 200400029, of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and for the southwest corner of Lot 1, Block "H", of said Parkside Subdivision;

THENCE South $27^{\circ}50'13"$ West (bearing reference) along the common line of said TRACT 1 and said Parkside Subdivision, and the west line of said Harris Ridge Boulevard right of way, a distance of 64.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Austin Surveyors" found for the northwest corner of Lot 2, Block F, of said Parkside Subdivision and the intersection of the south right of way line of said Harris Ridge Boulevard with the east line of said TRACT 1;

THENCE over and across said TRACT 1 the following thirteen (13) courses and distances:

- 1. North 62°09'19" West, a distance of 232.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the beginning of a curve;
- 2. With said curve to the right having a radius of 1,532.00 feet, an arc length of 460.27 feet, a delta angle of 17°12'50", and a chord which bears North 53°32'54" West, a distance of 458.54 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the point of tangency;
- 3. North 44°56'29" West, a distance of 259.48 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the beginning of a curve;
- 4. With said curve to the left having a radius of 15.00 feet, an arc length of 23.04 feet, a delta angle of 88°00'36", and a chord which bears North 88°56'47" West, a distance of 20.84 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the point of reverse curvature;
- 5. With said curve to the right having a radius of 1,339.00 feet, an arc length of 27.41 feet, a delta angle of 1°10'23", and a chord which bears South 47°38'06" West, a distance of 27.41 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the end of said curve;
- 6 North 41°46'43" West, a distance of 70.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the beginning of a non tangential curve;
- 7. With said curve to the left having a radius of 1,269.00 feet, an arc length of 140.07 feet, a delta angle of 06°19'27", and a chord which bears North 45°03'34" East, a distance of 140.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the end of said curve;
- 8. South 47°56'15" East, a distance of 70.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the beginning of a non tangential curve;
- 9. With said curve to the right having a radius of 1,339.00 feet, an arc length of 27.21 feet, a delta angle of 1°09'51", and a chord which bears South 42°29'17" West, a distance of 27.21 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the point of reverse curvature;

S.4210103 Documents 4210103_HARRIS RIDGS_ROW DEDICATION.docx

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION 1.638 Acres of Land Alexander Walters Survey No. 67 Abstract No. 791 Travis County, Texas

- 10. With said curve to the left having a radius of 15.00 feet, an arc length of 23.04 feet, a delta angle of 88°00'41", and a chord which bears South 00°56'09" East, a distance of 20.84 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the point of tangency;
- 11. South 44°56'29" East, a distance of 259.48 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the beginning of a curve;
- 12. With said curve to the left having a radius of 1,468.00 feet, an arc length of 441.04 feet, a delta angle of 17°12'50", and a chord which bears South 53°32'54" East, a distance of 439.39 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Cunningham-Allen, Inc." set at the point of tangency;
- 13. South 62°09'19" East, a distance of 232.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 1.638 acres of land, more or less, within these metes and bounds.

Bearing Reference: Grid North, Texas Coordinate System of 1983 Central Zone (CORS96).

The distances (U.S. Survey Feet) shown herein are surface values modified from grid using a surface adjustment factor (SAF) of 1.00009981. (Surface = Grid x SAF)

Reference is herein made to the sketch accompanying this metes and bounds description.

I hereby certify that this description was prepared from the results of a survey made on the ground on February 3, 2010, under my supervision.

CUNNINGHAM-ALLEN, INC.

Tommy P. Watkins Date Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4549 State of Texas 3103 Bee Caves Rd., Suite 202 Austin, Tx 78746 Phone: (512) 327-2946

TCAD Parcel No.: 0267310108 City of Austin Grid: N35, N36, P35, P36



S.4210103 _ Documents 4210103_[CARRIS RIDGE_ROW DEDICATION docx



DATE: 9/24/2010 CREW, AS/JJ/NH F.B.: 1824 OFFICE: tow PROJ # 421.0103

COPYRIGHT 2010 CUNNINGHAM-ALLEN, INC.



HELD NOTES FOR

3.44 ACRES OF LAND

ALL OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND OUT OF THE ALEXANDER *ALTERS SURVEY NO. 67 IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO VILLAGE AT NORTHTOWN BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2000156544 OF THE OFFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT BEING A PORTION OF PROPOSED WELLS BRANCH PARKWAY AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING FOR REFERENCE at a ½ inch iron pin found at an angle point in the West line of said Village at Northtown tract, being at the Southeast corner of that certain 116.918 acre tract of 'and described in Document No. 1999046435 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Fexas;

HENCE along the West line of said Village at Northtown tract, N $27^{2}47^{2}07^{2}$ E for a distance of 640.47 feet to a $\frac{1}{2}$ inch capped from pin set for the Southwest corner and PLACE OF BEGINNING hereof:

THENCE continuing along the West line of said Village at Northtown tract, N 27°47'07" E for a Justance of 140.00 feet to a ½ inch capped iron pin set for the Northwest corner hereof;

THENCE along the proposed North no willing of Wells Branch Parkway for the following courses:

S $52^{2}16^{2}12^{2}$ E for a distance of 199.06 feet to a ½ inch capped iron pin set at a point of curve

Along a curve to the left whose radius is 1330.00 feet, whose are is 689.87 feet and whose chord hears S $77^{2}07^{4}6^{\circ}$ E. for a distance of 682.16 feet to a $\frac{1}{2}$ inch capped iron pin set

N 88-00'40" E for a distance of 1213.72 feet to a ½ inch capped iron pin set at a point of curve

Along a curve to the left whose radius is 1330.00 feet, whose arc is 300.43 feet and whose chord bears N 81*32*23" E for a distance of 299.80 feet to a $\frac{1}{2}$ inch capped iron pin set

N 75104107" E for a distance of 234.19 feet to a ½ inch capped iron pin set in the Eastline of said Village at Northtown tract for the Northeast corner hereof;

THENCE along the proposed South r.o.w. line of Wells Branch Parkway for the following courses:

FIELD NOTES FOR

8.44 ACRES OF LAND - Page Two

\$ 75:04:07" W for a distance of 194.70 feet to a ½ inch capped iron pin set at a point of carve

Along a curve to the right whose radius is 1470.00 feet, whose are is 332.06 feet and whose chord bears $8.81^{\circ}32^{\circ}23^{\circ}$. W for a distance of 331.35 feet to a % inch capped iron pin set

S 88200'40" W for a distance of 1213.72 feet to a ½ inch capped iron pin set at a point of curve

Along a curve to the right whose radius is 1470.00 feet, whose arc is 762.48 feet and whose chord bears N 77307746" W for a distance of 753.96 feet to a $\frac{14}{2}$ inch capped iron pin set

N 62°16'12" W for a distance of 199.20 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 8.44 acres of land, more or less.

SURVEYED BY: Roy D. Smith Surveyors, P.C.

REGAS TERED PROFESSION AD SURVEYOR NO. 4094 August 15, 2006

8.44 ac. - Walters Sur.



EXHIBIT A-7

HELD NOTES HOR

1 TREACRES OF LAND

ALL OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND OUT OF THE ECCUNNINGHAM SURVEY NO. 58 IN TRAVIS COUNTY TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO VILLAGE AT NORTHTOWN, FID 34 DOCUMENT NO 2000156544 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT BEING A PORTION OF PROPOSED HEATHERWILDE BOULTVARD AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS.

BEGINNING EOR REHERENCE at a 's inch iron pin found at the Southwest corner of said Village at Northtown, ...td. Fract, being at the Southeast corner of that certain tract of land conveyed to Centerstate 49, Ltd. By Document No. 1999041333 of the Official Public Records of Fravis County, Texas, being in the North r o w. line of Howard Lane,

HEINCF along the North r o willing of Howard Lane, S $61^{2}54^{2}54^{2}$ E for a distance of 114.64 feet to 4 \pm such capped iton pin set for the Southwest corner and PLACE OF BEGINNING acrosf.

THENCE along the proposed West row line of Heatherwilde Boulevard for the following courses

Along a curve to the left whose radius is 109.00 feet, whose are is 171.48 feet and whose chord bears N 73/50/59" E for a distance of 154.33 feet to a 12 inch capped iron pin set

N 2715615211 E for a distance of 2013 96 feet to a ½ inch capped iron pin set at a point of curve

Along a curve to the left whose radius is 951.00 feet, whose arc is 477.15 feet and whose chord bears N $13^{2}34^{2}27^{2}$ E for a distance of 472.16 feet to a $\frac{1}{2}$ inch capped iron pin set

N 00247158" W for a distance of 263 76 feet to a ¹2 inch eapped iron pin set in the West line of said Village at Northtown, 1 td. Tract, for the Northwest corner hereot

THENCE along the West line of said Village at Northtown. Ltd. Fract. N 27732 59" H for a distance of 206,40 feet to a 13 inch capped iron pin set in the proposed East no w line of fleatherwilde Boulevard for the Northeast corner hereof.

"HENCI" using the proposed East no will here of Heatherwilde Boulevard for the following courses

S 197411581 F for a distance of 445.41 feet to a Fainch capped from primaet at a point sift curve. FIELD NOTES FOR

2,785 ACRES OF LAND Page Two

Mong a curve to the right whose radius is 1049.00 feet, whose are is 526.32 feet and whose chord bears S $13^{2}34^{2}27^{2}$ W for a distance of 520.81 feet to a 1_{2} inch capped from on set

5.27756/52" W for a distance of 30.09 feet to a 15 inch capped iron pin set in the Westerly line of that certain 90 foot wide right-of-way dedicated by Volume 10758, Page 974 of the Real Property Records of Travis County, Texas.

THENCE along the Westerly line of said 90 foot wide right-of-way for the following courses

Nong a curve to the left whose radius is 1492.92 feet, whose are is 520.49 feet and whose chord bears S 37°57°22" W for a distance of 517.86 to a "3 inch capped iron pin set.

 $5.27956^{5}2^{77}$ W for a distance of 1583-17 feet to a 12 inch capped iron pin set in the North r o w fine of Howard Lane, for the Southeast corner hereof,

THENCH along the North row line of Howard Lane, N.612547547 W for a distance of 117.26 teet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 2.785 acres of land, more or less.

SURVEYED BY Roy D. Smith Surveyors, P.C.

"the RECESTERED PROFESSION 0.4094 January 7, 2002



EXHIBIT A-8

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6. Block A: and Lots 1, 2, 3 and 7, Block E: Village at Northtown. Section One Final Plat, according to the plat thereof recorded at Document No. 200900105 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas.